

No.21/64/2013-M&G Government of India Ministry of Home Affairs

> NDCC-II Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi 12 April, 2013.

Τo

Shri Atikh Rashid, The Indian Express, Express House, 1205/2/6, Shirole Road, Shivaji Nagar, Pune-05.

Sub: Supply of information under the Right to Information Act, 2005

Sir,

With reference to your application dated 21.03.2013 seeking information under the RTI Act, 2005 and Ministry of Home Affairs OM. No. A-43020/01/2013-RTI dated 02.04.2013, the following information is provided:

SI. No.	Reply
(1)	As intimated by the Ministry of Urban Development, the built up area of the Raigad bungalow when it was acquired by that Ministry was 235.41 sqmt.
(2) to (5)	The Ministry of Home Affairs is only administratively concerned with the President's Emoluments and Pension Act, 1951 and the rules framed thereunder, which deals with Salary of the President and post retirement benefits for the former Presidents. As per the aforesaid act and rules the Directorate of Estates, Ministry of Urban Development shall be responsible for arranging accommodation for the former President and the surviving spouse. Your application is, therefore, being transferred to the Ministry of Urban Development for necessary action.

3. As per Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005, an appeal against this letter would lie before Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Joint Secretary (CS) and the First Appellate Authority, Ministry of Home Affairs, NDCC-II Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi.

Yours faithfully,

(Ashutosh Jain)
Director & CPIO

Copy to:

on 15/4/13

Shri R.N.Yadav, Dy. Director (Policy & A-II)/CPIO, Directorate of Estate, Ministry of Urban Development, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi. The R.T.I. application dated 21.03.2013 received from Shri Atikh Rashid is hereby transferred under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005, for providing information. The application fee of Rs. 10/- as prescribed under the RTI Act has been paid by the applicant.

3 NO-6 2012

Shri Surojit Ghosh, Under Secretary, RTI, Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi with reference to OM No. A-43020/01/2013-RTI dated 02.04.2013.

Form of application for seeking information under the Right to Information Act, 2005.

I.D. No

To,

Central Public Information Officer, Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi - 110001.

1. Name of the Applicant : Shaikh Atikh

2.Address : The Indian Express, Express House, 1205/2/6, Shirole Road, Shivaji Nagar, Pune-05.

Subject: Addition and alteration work being carried out a the Raigad Bungalow in Pune allotted to ex-President Pratibha Patil.

Dear Sir,

Please note that the applicant is aware of the sensitive nature of the subject and security issues involved with the concerned bungalow. Hence, information only related to financial and logistical aspects of the work has been sought. Other information that can be perceived as sensitive such as copies of the house plan, security arrangements has NOT been sought.

Please give the following information under Right to Information Act, 2005

- 1. State the built up area of the Raigad bungalow when it was acquired by the Ministry of Urban Development (MoUD) for providing accommodation to ex-President Pratibha Patil.
- 2.Upon whose request a permission to build additional structures in the existing bungalow (extension work) was granted by the MoHA? Provide a copy of the letter/application if such a request was made.
- 3. Provide the addition, alteration and renovation plan approved by the Ministry of Home Affairs(MoHA) (if providing the house plan is not possible due to security issues involved please provide built up area of the each room in the house plan. Total built up area added to the existing structure).

The addition, alteration and renovation plan revised after the al approval from the MoHA ? If yes, provide details of sion/revisions with date/dates and changes made in the renovation

Give the total expenditure incurred by the Union Government on the ddition, alteration and renovation work carried out on the bungalow so far. Give the estimate of the total expenditure for the entire work. Was the estimate/allocation of fund revised? If yes, provide details.

1PO 13F 980511

Place: Shivajinagar, Pune.

Date : March 21 2013

Signature of Applicant Shaikh Atikh

Mobile: 9527502471